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[Shri Angadi Suresh Channabasappa]

comes from my State only. His question relates to the previous Government. The earlier Government did not cooperate to give the land, and complete other formalities, whatever the Railways wanted. Now that project is going on and we are discussing with the State Government and the concerned JV company. The Karnataka cadre is there and the Central Government is there.

SHRI B. K. HARTPRASAD: Sir, it is wrong to say that the earlier Government did not cooperate.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Allow him to speak.

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Let me answer the hon. Member.
We are studyving that and as soon as we get the details from the State Government about land and other facilities, like, investments, definitely, that will be taken up.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 200.
Shrinking of agricultural land in the country

*200. SHRT A. VIIAYAKUMAR: Will the Mimster AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS
WELFARE be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government is aware that agricultural lands are shrinking in the country in recent years;

{by 1l so, the measures taken to expand agricultural land/activities to meet the needs of the growing population in the country;

{cy whether Government has any proposal to acquire agricultural land in other

countries; and
{dy 1f so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER CF STATEIN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS
WELFARE (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA): (a) to (d) A Statement 1is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) As perreport on Land Use Statistics for 2014-15 (latest available), agricultural land/ cultivable land in the country has declined only marginally from 182.01 million hectares in 2010-11 to 181.89 million hectares in 2014-15 (Table below). The decline in agricultural land has been mainly due to diversion for non-agricultural purposes such as urbanization, roads, industries, housing etc.

(Million hectares)
Year Agricultural Land/ Arable Land / Cultivable land
201011 18201
2011-12 18196
2012-13 182.09
2013-14 181.85
2014-15 181.89

(b) As per Seventh Schedule of Constitution of India, land comes under the purview of State Government. Therefore, the State Governments are to take suitable steps to check diversion of agricultural land for non-agricultural purposes. However, under the National Policy for Farmers - 2007 (NPF-2007), State Governments have been advised to earmark lands with low biological potential such as uncultivable land, land affected by salinity, acidity, etc., for non agricultural developmental activities, including industrial and construction activities. National Rehabilitation and Resettlement Policy
- 2007 (1IMRRP-2007) has also recommended that as far as possible, projects may be set up on waste land, degraded land or un-irrigated land. Acquisition of irrigated, multi-cropped agricultural land for non-agricultural uses may be kept to the minimum and avoided, to the extent possible.

Although there has been a marginal decreasing trend in the cultivable land during the last ten years, but due to technological advances and various mnitiatives of the Government, the production of foodgrains and horticulture crops has been showing an increasing trend. The production of foodgrains and horticultural crops from 2010-11 to

2018-19 is given in the Annexure (See below).

Further, Ministry of Rural Development is implementing an Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP) for development of rainfed/ degraded areas. From 2015-16, the IWMP has been converted as the Watershed Component of the Pradhan
Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY). Government of India is also implementing
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National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA) with a view to prevent soil erosion, land degradation and also to maintain balance in various types of land uses across the country. Under this Mission, all type of land including wastelands/barren land are developed with suitable need based soil and water conservation measures and partly such degraded lands developed are put to agricultural uses.

In order to bring waste/degraded land into cultivation, Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) has developed several location specific bio-engineering measures to check soil erosion due to run-off of rain water, sand dune stabilization and shelter belt technology to check wind erosion, reclamation technology for saline, sodic, waterlogged and acid soils in the country. Agro forestry intervention has also been suggested. The ICAR also imparts training, organises Frontline Demonstrations (FLDs) etc. to educate farmers on all these aspects.
{cy No, Sir.

{d) Question does not arise.
Annexure

Production of Food grains and Horliculture crops
from the year 2010-11 to 2018-19

{Million Tonnes)

Year Food Grains Horticulture Crops
2010-11 244.49 240531
2011-12 25929 257277
2012-13 25712 268.848
2013-14 265.05 277352
201415 252.02 280986
2015-16 25154 286188
2001617 27511 300643
2017-18 28501 311714
2018-19 284.95% 313.85%*

* As per the Fourth Advance Estimates of production of Foodgrains

** As per the Third Advance Estimate of production of Horticulture crops
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SHRI A. VITAYAKUMAR: Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has any plans to establish Indian Agriculture Regulatory Authority to regulate post-harvest management of agricultural produce and to facilitate farmers to get the MSP fixed for their agricultural produce.

#f el BuTet: W), ¥w ofl Hdlel &, A8 duiY Y 6 ofS1 g1 WAl ¥, iy
H doie yff & el aribsi 1 elby geR 311 g1 elfebt 31 A9l Hew agricultural commodities & oTT regulatory authority & ¥ # J&=1 =med ¥

#t IuTRT: 31U 54 BIs Al AE E
At RPN BT A0 U9 F1 9 59 U b Rl Al e €

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Put your supplementary which is related to this

question.

SHRI A. VITAYAKUMAR: My question is: For increasing agricultural produce, is the Government planning to establish a regulatory authority? Everywhere, in India, so

many....

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The question is about shrinking of agricultural land.

Please put your question relating to this.

SHRI A. VITAYAKUMAR: Sir, my next question is: What are the steps taken by the Government to expand farming area to provide adequate support for farmers in the country, to increase food grain production, in developing organic farming in the country, especially, for the production of contamination-free fruits and vegetables.

Y ueie Surer: A SuHHld Sl AR HERy S 9Ed | 6 S S
P F@IRT D P WV AT dY 81 AUk 5H Harel &l o) ot el o duR e
8, 9HF U AR ICR & 4elusil & ded §g@ coHidioll ok SHb! MesH s
B 4 SRl €1 I5 WRER 39 ARl Bl IT H o gU- fUwd 10 A @
Sil R &, ﬂ’s’ﬁmﬁwil 14536 sq. km of waste land has been converted into non-waste land. 1 4 HH AN el @l & R &4 gHA AR 9@ W@

AU Sil §ERT Halel productivity §@F & aR # g8l & dl sqb fow Wl w4
I T & dio1, S Ui, welt § Farer, e9 art ol 8 9" IRt B
nee O d8f MEve &k, kel o1 rledE e W E
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S1. 379N grotutt A STheraiy Sff, # anueh "eH | AEEE S S 9 A
ST e 1 5 oRE 3§ Wl @ S Rigs T 8 Sl ead d TR g
Wﬂv’wﬁiwﬂﬂ%{,ﬁsodicland%\,Wﬂmﬂ%}mﬂﬁ?ﬁéﬁw,aﬁ
I & ravines ¥, 9P reclaim HXH WAl F AT M F AT BIe CH Ao
g e 7w S IR-SUee oH ® S99 g9 Wil oA (AR Y T

3Tt TR SUTAT: WA SULHIILT S, H STI0E "R W A HE Bl
Wiﬁ?m4wﬁaﬁﬁ§,ﬁﬁ’dﬁrechimﬂﬂﬁgﬁww-ww
3R afetI-atelt oeleiioll ICR & gaRT SUel®l €1 dg o WRGRI &l &1 41 &4
Y SR B3 U WeRI 3 sHdbl gEadre dt fear €1 g wdiel & oidie #
WSl IR g o1, g€ 799 IRGRI $ GaRT €l 0T SoR ST B reclaim
P AR T3 &1 A1 MU BT TR BT SR ®, g€ |l 30 WRBR Bl HeR
H TAN AFEEH ¥ 9 & Hhd

sficht faeea oraR: Sumwmfe ofl, § = St @ s =l € 6 e ave 9
TPl industrial events &1 &1 & 3R SS¥CId &l @l fgar i &1 & 3w ol
THF &, St F S g o €, I ratio T O YT ¥ R U Wl & foQ
e IS ot B O T e | T e o B 1 S A s | 2 1 S
AE Uk dgd oAwd] g © [h &H S Bl ratio WA € T sa-dl §SET @l SR
R gl Wt & oI reclaim @1 sl

1 o Butelr: A Sageria dRiey, U8 Haiel {8 81 @ngd diY i) ggl
ST ® 3R I TRPRI B 56 A0 TR © 1 fp STHiED 91 Rod v €
SHPBT A AT W 910 B 1 S ugel 9 &1 3wg &1 W e 99ar 21 39 9 sroef
marking H30 © fF AT agriculture © non-agriculture ¥ AT industrial ¥ I4 BT
S o R W 3R QY B Sl Bl wiedd & R 9 99 o) g3 SN 5Ed)
@i wY W F

SHRI ABIR RANIAN BISWAS: Sir, the agriculture-related land reforms by the

Mamata Banerjee Government in West Bengal have yielded magical results.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.

SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS: Yes, Sir. Now the question comes. I would like to know [rom the hon. Minister whether the Centre has any plan to bring about land reforms on the lines of West Bengal model for saving agricultural land.

sft TROTIY BUTe: EY, 49 §9 s 99 9 A% € TR 4§ a8 ° feami
TS giRE @1 SR g4 <, @1 €9 §1e & Rl P 6,000 FUH TEAN B
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P T ¥ of I ©1 A 3= A ot 35w 9 WReR A € 'R 9 99
Y SHPT T 9491 Thcil T IMTDT Ao R0 2, IHT BT a9 W 9RT TRBR Bl
YN, RIT BT B, dg U AN dlS w1 AU AU Hisel v Sdr I

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.
Protection of traditional knowledge under India's IPR Policy

*201. DR. AMAR PATNAIK: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether studies have been undertaken by Government in the last three years to determine the appropriateness and extent of applying the existing laws to protecting Traditional Knowledge and Traditional Cultural Expressions, as per India's Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) Policy;

(b) if so, the details thereof;, and

(¢c) the nitiatives undertaken by Government to nurture Human Capital in relation to intellectual property, as per India's IPR Policy, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI PIYUSH GOYALD):
(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Although no specific study has been undertaken by the Government in the last three years to determine the appropriateness and extent of applying the existing laws to protecting Traditional Knowledge (TK) and Traditional Cultural HExpressions (TCE) as per India’s IPR policy. However, Forum on Indian Traditional Medicine (FITM) set up through the joint efforts of Ministry of AYUSH and Research and Information Systems for Developing Countries (RIS), New Delhi has published following scoping papers:
. Protection of Traditional Knowledge in India

. Protection of Traditional Cultural Expressions in India

Scoping Paper on Protection of Traditional Knowledge in India and on Protection of Traditional Cultural Expressions in India has identified scope for the future study.

Further, the Indian Laws are very robust and provide adequate provisions for the

